Short term treasury bills

  issued by the RBZ FVTPL  11 428 236  -  -  FVTPL  11 428 236

Medium term treasury bills

  acquired from the market AFS  105 694 046  -  -  FVTOCI  105 694 046

Treasury bills issued as

 substitution-for debt

 instruments (ZAMCO treasury

 bills)   AMCO (L&R)  23 485 728  -  -  AMCO  23 485 728

Capitalisation treasury bills   15 337 181  -  -  AMCO  15 337 181

Total treasury bills   155 945 191  -  -   155 945 191

For the year ended 31 December 2018

68

Financial Statements ZBFH Annual Report 2018

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

2.1.2 New and revised IFRS affecting amounts reported in the current year (and/or prior years) (continued)

 The table below shows information relating to the reclassification and remeasurement of financial assets and

liabilities as a result of transition to IFRS 9.

   IAS 39   IRFS 9

   Carrying   Carrying

   Classification &  amount as at   Classification &  amount as at

   measurement  31 Dec 2018  Reclassifications  Remeasurements  measurement  1 Jan 2018

   US$  US$  US$   US$

On Balance Sheet

Loans and advances

Loans, overdrafts and

 other advances AMCO (L&R)  93 635 083  -  -  AMCO  93 635 083

Mortgage loans AMCO (L&R)  16 898 535  -  -  AMCO  16 898 535

Finance leases AMCO (L&R)  2 841 087  -  -  AMCO  2 841 087

Bills discounted AMCO (L&R)  1 399 977  -  -  AMCO  1 399 977

Gross advances   114 774 682  -  -   114 774 682

Allowances for loan impairment   (7 616 804 ) -  (5 877 237 )   (13 494 041 )

Interest reserved   (2 187 540 ) -  2 187 540   -

Net advances   104 970 338  -  (3 689 697 )   101 280 641

Contingent assets

Loans, overdrafts and other

  advances (loan commitments)   -  -  11 555 851  AMCO  11 555 851

Provisions (loan commitment)   -  -  (816 200 ) AMCO  (816 200 )

Guarantees  AMCO (L&R)  13 565 238  -  -  AMCO  13 565 238

Provisions (Guarantees)   -  -  (592 613 ) AMCO  (592 613 )

Gross contingent assets   13 565 238  -  10 147 038   23 712 276

Gross credit exposures   128 339 920  -  10 147 038   138 486 958

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Financial Statements  ZBFH Annual Report 2018

69

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

2.1.2 New and revised IFRS affecting amounts reported in the current year (and/or prior years) (continued)

   The table below shows information relating to the reclassification and remeasurement of financial assets and

 liabilities as a result of transition to IFRS 9.

   IAS 39   IRFS 9

   Carrying   Carrying

   Classification &  amount as at   Classification &  amount as at

   measurement  31 Dec 2018  Reclassifications  Remeasurements  measurement  1 Jan 2018

   US$  US$  US$   US$

Investment securities

Unlisted equity FVPTL  4 752 206  -  -  FVTPL  4 752 206

Listed equity FVPTL (Held for Trading)  14 638 578  -  -  FVPTL  14 638 578

Unit Trusts   FVTPL (Held for Trading)  576 360  -  -  FVPTL  576 360

Government and public

  utilities stock FVTPL  11 457 376  -  -  FVPTL  11 457 376

Group balances

(embargoed funds) AMCO (L&R)  4 362 818  -  -  AMCO  4 362 818

Debentures   AMCO (L&R)  925 775  -  -  AMCO  925 775

   36 713 113  -  -   36 713 113

Trade and other receivables

Acrrued interest AMCO (L&R)  270 984  -  -  AMCO  270 984

Remittances in transit AMCO (L&R)  1 862 473  -  -  AMCO  1 862 473

Sundry assets AMCO(L&R)  6 998 920  -  -  AMCO  6 998 920

Sundry receivables AMCO (L&R)  2 744 376  -  -  AMCO  2 744 376

   11 876 753  -  -   11 876 753

Financial liabilities

Liabilities

Deposits from customers AMCO  347 105 859  -  -  AMCO  347 105 859

Trade and other payables AMCO  12 314 531  -  -  AMCO  12 314 531

Current tax liabilities AMCO  23 217  -  -  AMCO  23 217

   359 443 607  -  -   359 443 607

For the year ended 31 December 2018

70

Financial Statements ZBFH Annual Report 2018

New standard

[…]

IFRS 16 replaces current lease guidance including IAS 17

Leases and the related Interpretations when it becomes

effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1

January 2019.

Having fully adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts

with Customers, the Group decided to early-adopt IFRS

16 and has implemented its principles from 1 January

2018. The Group has chosen the modified retrospective

application of IFRS 16 with the result that comparative

financial information is not restated whilst the cumulative

impact of applying IFRS 16 up to the end of the prior year is

accounted for as an adjustment to equity at the beginning

of the year.

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

2.1.2 New and revised IFRS affecting amounts reported in the current year (and/or prior years) (continued)

 The reconcialition of impairment allowances as at 1 January 2018 from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

   Loans loss   Loans

   allowance   allowance

  under IAS 39   under RS 9

  as at 31 Dec 2017  Reclassifications  Remeasurements  as at 1 Jan 2018

   US$  US$  US$  US$

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/

Financial assets at amortised

Cost (IFRS 9)

Advances and other accounts 7 616 804  -  4 461 994  12 078 798

Investments securities held at

 amortised cost -  -  6 430  6 430

Loan commitments and financial

Guarantees

Loan commitments -  -  816 200  816 200

Guarantees   -  -  592 613  592 613

Total   7 616 804  -  5 877 237  13 494 041

2.1.2 New and revised IFRS affecting amounts reported in the current year (and/or prior years) (continued)

New standard

IFRS 16

Leases (continued)

Effective date

1 January 2019

Major requirements

In contrast to lessee accounting, IFRS 16 substantially

carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in IAS 17.

Impact of the new definition of a lease

The Group has chosen to make use of the practical

expedient available on transition to IFRS 16 not to reassess

whether a contract is or contains a lease. Accordingly, the

definition of a lease in accordance with IAS 17 and IFRIC 4

[…]

The risk is measured through assessing the risk of default using a credit risk-rating matrix.The estimation of

credit exposure for risk management purposes is complex and requires the use of models, as the exposure

varies with changes in market conditions, expected cash flows and the passage of time. The assessment of

credit risk of a portfolio of assets entails further estimations as to the likelihood of defaults occurring, of the

associated loss ratios and of default correlations between counterparties. The Group measures credit risk

using Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD) and Loss Given Default (LGD). This is similar to the

approach used for the purposes of measuring Expected Credit Loss (ECL) under IFRS 9.

 The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure for credit risk based on the Bank’s internal

credit rating system and period-end stage classification.

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Financial Statements  ZBFH Annual Report 2018

179

38.2.4 Credit risk (continued)

   Restated

   31 December 2018   31 Dec 2017

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total  Per IAS 39

   US$  US$  US$  US$  US$

   Total loans and advances 125 151 706  4 012 164  7 032 884  136 196 754  114 774 683

   Guarantees 16 038 026  -  -  16 038 026  13 565 238

   Loan commitments 22 956 859  -  -  22 956 859  2 841 087

   Treasury bills 194 347 351  -  -  194 347 351  155 945 191

   Insurance debtors 5 336 107  -  1 260 716  6 596 823   4 623 633

   Other financial assets 18 724 473  -  -  18 724 473  8 998 457

   Total financial assets 382 554 522  4 012 164  8 293 600  394 860 286  300 748 289

   Total loans and advances

   Performing

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 125 052 782  116 144  156 530  125 325 456  43 448 411

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) 98 924  3 896 020  7 466  4 002 410  57 632 701

   Non - performing -  -  -  -  -

   Non performing (CC TO D)

   individually impaired -  -  6 868 888  6 868 888  13 693 570

   Total loans and advances 125 151 706  4 012 164  7 032 884  136 196 754  114 774 682

   Corporate Lending

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 60 404 518  -  -  60 404 518  22 464 482

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) -  1 764 016  -  1 764 016  34 464 324

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  5 286 443  5 286 443  8 444 715

   Total corporate lending 60 404 518  1 764 016  5 286 443  67 454 977  65 373 521

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

180

Financial Statements ZBFH Annual Report 2018

38.2.4 Credit risk (continued)

   Restated

   31 December 2018   31 Dec 2017

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total  Per IAS 39

   US$  US$  US$  US$  US$

   Small business lending

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 1 017 548  1 761  -  1 019 309  713 929

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) -  120 062  -  120 062  446 915

   Non performing (CC TO D)-  -  -  91 115  91 115  803 123

   Total small business lending 1 017 548  121 823  91 115  1 230 486  1 963 967

   Consumer Lending

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 43 504 623  87 986  21 071  43 613 680  14 546 342

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) -  1 708 459  4 118  1 712 577  11 965 319

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  -  902 196  902 196  4 026 999

   Total consumer lending 43 504 623  1 796 445  927 385  46 228 453  30 538 660

   Mortgage Lending

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 19 926 742  26 451  135 406  20 088 599   5 382 805

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) 298 274  303 480  3 348  605 102   11 196 997

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  589 137  589 137  318 733

   Total mortgage lending 20 225 016  329 931  727 891  21 282 838  16 898 535

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Financial Statements  ZBFH Annual Report 2018

181

38.2.4 Credit risk (continued)

   Restated

   31 December 2018   31 Dec 2017

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total  Per IAS 39

   US$  US$  US$  US$  US$

   Guarantees

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 16 038 026  -  -  16 038 026  13 565 238

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) -  -  -  -  -

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  -  -  -

   Total guarantees 16 038 026  -  -  16 038 026  13 565 238

   Loan commitments

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 22 956 859  -  -  22 956 859  2 841 087

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) -  -  -  -  -

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  -  -  -

   Total loan commitments 22 956 859  -  -  22 956 859  2 841 087

   Other financial assets

   Debentures

   Non perfoming (CC to D) -  -  834 446  834 446  925 775

   Bonds

   Good (AAA to BBB-) 17 890 027  -  -  17 890 027  8 072 682

   Total other financial assets 17 890 027  -  834 446  18 724 473  8 998 457

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

182

Financial Statements ZBFH Annual Report 2018

38.2.4 Credit risk (continued)

   An analysis of changes in the ECLs in relation to loans and advances are as follows:

   Restated

   31 December 2018   31 Dec 2017

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total  Per IAS 39

   US$  US$  US$  US$  US$

   Total loans and advances 12 162 504  470 209  395 967  13 028 680  5 961 145

   Insurance debtors -  -  1 260 716  1 260 716   1 655 659

   Total impairment allowances 12 162 504  470 209  1 656 683  14 289 396  7 616 804

 Treasury bills were assessed for impairment at 31 December 2018 and, having been considered to carry low

credit risk, no IFRS 9 impairment charge was raised. There was no objective evidence to suggest that future

cash flows on the treasury bills could end up being less than those anticipated at the point of initial recognition.

   Total loans and advances

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 12 107 126  10 704  53 490  12 171 320  2 450 725

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) 55 378  459 505  1 432  516 315  227 628

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  341 045  341 045  3 282 792

   12 162 504  470 209  395 967  13 028 680  5 961 145

   Impairment allowance for loans and

   advances by lending category:

   Corporate Lending

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 7 012 570  -  -  7 012 570  1 225 350

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) -  337 075  -  337 075  91 304

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  2 777  2 777  2 042 925

   Impairment allowance for

   corporate lending 7 012 570  337 075  2 777  7 352 422  3 359 579

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Financial Statements  ZBFH Annual Report 2018

183

38.2.4 Credit risk (continued)

   Restated

   31 December 2018   31 Dec 2017

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total  Per IAS 39

   US$  US$  US$  US$  US$

   Guarantees

   Small business Lending

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 97 706  131  -  97 837  124 054

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) -  16 108  -  16 108  2 390

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  37 132  37 132  111 084

   Impairment allowance for small

   business lending 97 706  16 239  37 132  151 077  237 528

   Consumer lending

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 2 045 252  3 651  5 268  2 054 171  650 038

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) 11 675  24 427  414  36 516   44 559

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  122 222  122 222  1 009 252

   Impairment allowance for

   consumer lending 2 056 927  28 078  127 904  2 212 909  1 703 849

   Mortgage Lending

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 2 951 597  6 944  48 200  3 006 741  116 045

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) 43 706  81 894  1 020  126 620  89 376

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  178 911  178 911  454 769

   Impairment allowance for

   mortgage lending 2 995 303  88 838  228 131  3 312 272  660 190

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

184

Financial Statements ZBFH Annual Report 2018

38.2.4 Credit risk (continued)

   Restated

   31 December 2018   31 Dec 2017

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total  Per IAS 39

   US$  US$  US$  US$  US$

   Impairment allowances on guarantees

   and loan commitments included in

   provisions under other liabilities

   Guarantees

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 231 367  -  -  231 367  -

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) -  -  -  -  -

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  -  -  -

   Impairment allowances

   for guarantees 231 367  -  -  231 367  -

   Loan commitments

   Good (AAA to- BBB-) 514 967  -  -  514 967  -

   Special Mention (BB+ to CCC-) -  -  -  -  -

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  -  -  -

   Impairment allowances for

   loan commitments 514 967  -  -  514 967  -

   Insurance debtors -  -  1 260 716  1 260 716  1 655 659

   Other financial assets

   Debentures

   Non performing (CC TO D) -  -  73 266  73 266  -

   Bonds

   Good (AAA to BBB-) 43 459  -  -  43 459  -

 Impairment allowances for

   other financial assets 43 459  -  73 266  116 725  -

Notes to Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Financial Statements  ZBFH Annual Report 2018

185

38.2.4 Credit risk (continued)

   Restated

   GROUP

   31 Dec 2018  31 Dec 2017

   US$  US$

 ECL Movement

 Balance at beginning of period   7 616 804  6 684 196

 Impact of IFRS 9 adoption at 1 Jan 2018   4 461 994  -

 Increase / decrease in respect of impairments are:

 Loans and advances   5 696 143  3 563 353

 Write offs against provision   (3 485 545 ) (2 630 745 )

   14 289 396  7 616 804